

No. 12-138

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BG GROUP PLC,

PETITIONER,

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* THE UNITED STATES  
COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOSEFA SICARD-MIRABAL  
UNITED STATES COUNCIL  
FOR INTERNATIONAL  
BUSINESS  
1212 Avenue of the Americas  
21st Floor  
New York, NY 10036-1689

MARK BECKETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINA G. HIOUREAS  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
885 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 906-2921  
mark.beckett@lw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE UNITED STATES  
COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v    |
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4    |
| I. THE DECISION WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW BECAUSE IT JEOPARDIZES FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION.....  | 4    |
| A. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Conflicts Flatly With The Freedom To Choose Arbitration As A Dispute Resolution Mechanism..... | 4    |
| B. The Decision Creates Ambiguity With Respect To The Authority Of Tribunals To Determine Their Own Jurisdiction.....         | 6    |
| 1. The Decision Conflicts With The Presumption That Tribunals Have Authority To Determine Procedural Arbitrability.....       | 6    |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. The Decision Conflicts With The Presumption That A Precondition To Arbitration Is An Issue Of Procedural Arbitrability For Arbitral Review And Would Undermine A Central Benefit Of Arbitration If Left Standing. ....  | 7    |
| 3. The Decision Conflicts With Other Circuit Decisions Which Have Held That Preconditions To Arbitration Are Issues Of Procedural Arbitrability Within The Arbitral Tribunal’s Review.....   | 11   |
| C. The D.C. Circuit Misapplied The “Clear And Unmistakable” Intent Test, Thereby Usurping The Tribunal’s Authority To Determine Its Jurisdiction.....  | 12   |
| D. The Decision Conflicts With Other Circuit Decisions Which Have Interpreted Incorporation of Arbitral Rules As Evincing The Parties’ “Clear and Unmistakable” Agreement That Arbitral Tribunals Have Authority To Determine Preconditions To Arbitration. .... | 15   |
| II. THE NATURE OF THE DISPUTE RAISES IMPORTANT IMPLICATIONS FOR THE FUTURE OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT ARBITRATION, WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW. ....   | 17   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION MAY<br>DETER PARTIES FROM SELECTING THE<br>U.S. AS A PLACE OF ARBITRATION..... | 21          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 24          |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)     |
|---|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....  | 4           |
| <i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications<br/>Workers of America</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....  | 6           |
| <i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> ,<br>886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989).....   | 17          |
| <i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> ,<br>398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....  | 16          |
| <i>Fallo v. High-Tech Institute</i> ,<br>559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009) .....   | 17          |
| <i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....  | 6           |
| <i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....   | 6, 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>International Association of Bridge, Structural,<br/>Ornamental &amp; Reinforcing Ironworkers,<br/>Shopman’s Local 493 v. EFCO Corp. &amp;<br/>Construction Products, Inc.</i> ,<br>359 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... | 11          |
| <i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....   | 6           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)  |
|---|----------|
| <i>Kemiron Atlantic, Inc. v. Aguakem International Inc.</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002) .....   | 12       |
| <i>Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co. v. Broadspire Management Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>623 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2010) .....   | 12       |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....  | 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....   | 5        |
| <i>Nottebohm Case (Liechtenstein v. Guatemala)</i> ,<br>Preliminary Objection, 1953 ICJ 111 (1953),<br>available at <a href="http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/18/2057.pdf">http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/18/2057.pdf</a> ..... | 23       |
| <i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> ,<br>466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....   | 17       |
| <i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> ,<br>638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) .....  | 15, 22   |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....  | 4, 23    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> ,<br>No. 11-1458-cv, 2012 WL 3194228 (2d Cir.<br>Aug. 8, 2012).....                                       | 16, 22         |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds<br/>International Corp.</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....   | 5, 10          |
| <i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO-<br/>CLC v. Saint Gobain Ceramics &amp; Plastics,<br/>Inc.</i> ,<br>505 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... | 12             |
| <i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of<br/>Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior<br/>University</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....           | 5              |

**STATUTE**

|                     |   |
|---------------------|---|
| 9 U.S.C. §201 ..... | 4 |
|---------------------|---|

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| American Arbitration Association, Commercial<br>Arbitration Rules and Mediation<br>Procedures §R-7 (2009) ..... | 13 |
|---|----|

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Nigel Blackaby & Constantine Partasides,<br><i>Redfern and Hunter on International<br/>Arbitration</i> (2009) .....  | 23      |
| Gary Born, <i>International Commercial<br/>Arbitration</i> (2009) .....  | 8       |
| Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public<br/>International Law</i> (7th ed. 2008).....  | 19      |
| China International Economic and Trade<br>Arbitration Commission, <i>Arbitration Rules</i> ,<br>ch. I, art. 6.1 (2012).....  | 14      |
| Convention on the Recognition and<br>Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards,<br>art. II(1), June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 .....  | 4       |
| Convention on the Settlement of Investment<br>Disputes Between States and Nations of<br>Other States, art. 41(2), Mar. 18, 1965, 17<br>U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159 ..... | 14      |
| International Bar Association, <i>IBA Guidelines<br/>for Drafting International Arbitration<br/>Clauses</i> (2010).....  | 8       |
| International Centre for Dispute Resolution,<br><i>International Dispute Resolution<br/>Procedures</i> , art. 15.1 (2009) .....  | 13      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

|   |    |
|---|----|
| International Centre for Settlement of<br>Investment Disputes,<br><a href="https://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&amp;actionVal=ShowHome&amp;pageName=Cases_Home">https://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontSer<br/>vlet?requestType=CasesRH&amp;<br/>actionVal=ShowHome&amp;pageName=Cases_<br/>Home</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2012) ..... | 9  |
| International Chamber of Commerce Rules of<br>Arbitration, art. 6.5.....  | 13 |
| International Law Commission, Draft Articles<br>on Diplomatic Protection, pt. 3, art. 14(1)<br>(2006), <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://untreaty.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/draft%20articles/9_8_2006.pdf">http://untreaty.un.org/ilc/texts/<br/>instruments/english/draft%20articles/9_8_2<br/>006.pdf</a> .....                                     | 18 |
| International Law Commission, Draft Articles<br>on Responsibility of States for<br>Internationally Wrongful Acts, ch. II, art.<br>4(1) (2001), <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://untreaty.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/draft%20articles/9_6_2001.pdf">http://untreaty.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/<br/>english/draft%20articles/9_6_2001.pdf</a> .....  | 18 |
| James K. Jackson, Congressional Research<br>Service, <i>U.S. Direct Investment Abroad:<br/>Trends and Current Issues</i> (2011), <i>available<br/>at</i> <a href="http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RS21118.pdf">http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/<br/>misc/RS21118.pdf</a> .....   | 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)   |
|--|-----------|
| Campbell McLachlan, Laurence Shore & Matthew Weiniger, <i>International Investment Arbitration: Substantive Principles</i> (2007) .....  | 8, 19     |
| London Court of International Arbitration Rules, art. 23.1 (1998) .....  | 13        |
| Singapore International Arbitration Centre, Arbitration Rule 25.2 (2010) .....   | 14        |
| <i>The Ambatielos Claim (Greece, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland)</i> , Reports of International Arbitral Awards, Vol. XII (1956), available at <a href="http://untreaty.un.org/cod/riaa/cases/vol_XI/I/83-153_Ambatielos.pdf">http://untreaty.un.org/cod/riaa/cases/vol_XI/I/83-153_Ambatielos.pdf</a> ..... | 18        |
| U.K.-Argentina Treaty, U.K. Doc. - Argentina No. 1, CM 14449, art. 8 (1991).....   | 3, 13     |
| UNCITRAL Rules (1976), available at <a href="http://www.uncitral.org/pdf/english/texts/arbitration/arb-rules/arb-rules.pdf">http://www.uncitral.org/pdf/english/texts/arbitration/arb-rules/arb-rules.pdf</a> .....  | 3, 10, 23 |
| UNCITRAL Rules, G.A. Res. 31/98, U.N. Doc. A/RES/31/98 (Dec. 15, 1976).....  | 3         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| United Nations Conference on Trade and<br>Development, Country-Specific Lists of<br>Bilateral Investment Treaties,<br><a href="http://unctad.org/en/Pages/DIAE/International%20Investment%20Agreements%20(IIA)/Country-specific-Lists-of-BITs.aspx">http://unctad.org/en/Pages/DIAE/<br/>International%20Investment%20<br/>Agreements%20(IIA)/Country-specific-<br/>Lists-of-BITs.aspx</a> (last visited Aug. 23,<br>2012) ..... | 13             |
| World Intellectual Property Organization,<br>WIPO Arbitration Rules, art. 36 (2009).....   | 14             |
